

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2000
DCA No. 3D00-420

CAROLINE WEISS, as Personal)
Representative of the Estate of)
JACK J. WEISS, deceased,)
)
Appellant/Petitioner)
)
vs.)
)
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,)
)
Appellee/Respondent)
_____)

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID R. CASSETTY, ESQ.
FBN 991023
O’CONNOR, CHIMPOULIS, RESTANI,
MARRERO & McALLISTER, P.A.
Attorneys for LIBERTY MUTUAL
2801 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 445-4090 Phone
(305) 445-7728 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii - vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
PROLOGUE: Jurisdiction was Granted Improvidently . . .	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Properly Reversed the Denial of Summary Judgment	14
A. The Court Correctly Determined that the Business Auto Policy Did Not Provide UM Coverage for this Accident	14
B. The Lower Court Properly Determined that Jack Weiss is not a Named Insured	16
(1) Jack Weiss was Class Two	17
(2) Insured Did Not Purchase UM under DOC	20
(3) There Is but One Named Insured	24
II. The Trial Court Erred in Directing a Verdict on Stacking	30

III. The Trial Court Was Within Its Discretion in Admitting
Intercontinental Properties' UM Rejection Forms . . . 38

IV. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Motion for Directed
Verdict on the Issue of UM Coverage under the Umbrella
Policy Because There Is Competent Substantial Evidence
That Intercontinental Properties was Aware of the
Availability of UM Coverage 41

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>American Fire and Cas. Co. v. Sinz</i> , 487 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	17
<i>Arky, Freed, Sterns, Watson, Greer, Weaver & Harris v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.</i> , 537 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1988)	37
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Brockman</i> , 524 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	15
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Christopher</i> , 749 So.2d 581 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	34
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Inc. Co.</i> , 693 So.2d 707 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	31, 32, 33
<i>Bleasdel v. Underwriters Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> , 707 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	36
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 682 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Deni Associates of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	20, 23, 26
<i>Fisher v. Keyes Co.</i> , 271 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1973)	16
<i>Florida Farm Bureau v. Hurtado</i> , 587 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1991)	17
<i>Gaither v. Anderson</i> , 139 So. 587 (Fla. 1932)	36

<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Rebel</i> , 434 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	20
<i>Green v. Ed Ricke & Sons</i> , 584 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	38
<i>Hendricks v. Dailey</i> , 281 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1968)	41
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	33
<i>International Expositions, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 274 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	27
<i>ITT Real Estate Equities, Inc. v. Chandler Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 617 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	39
<i>Johnson v. Stanley White Ins.</i> , 684 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	34
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 641 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Kimbrow v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 112 So.2d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	36
<i>Kohly v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 190 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966), cert. den. 200 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1967)	24
<i>Lampkin v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 581 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	15
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 704 So.2d 1384 (Fla. 1998)	30
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Capelletti Bros., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	23, 26

<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Weiss</i> , 790 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	8,12,14,15,20,23,31
<i>Mangual v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 So.2d 981 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	34
<i>Martin v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 670 So.2d 997 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 682 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971)	9,11,12,13,19
<i>Nateman v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 544 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	27
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 715 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	34
<i>Neilsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) . . .	11
<i>Ogburn v. Murray</i> , 86 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1956)	36
<i>Omar v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 632 So.2d 214 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	35
<i>Pearcy v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 429 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), <i>rev. den.</i> 438 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1983)	15, 17
<i>Pol v. Pol</i> , 705 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997), <i>rev. den.</i> 717 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Rosen v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 249 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	25

<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 525 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	9,11,12,14,20
<i>Saks v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 623 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	26
<i>Smith v. Avatar Properties, Inc.</i> , 714 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	29
<i>Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Co. v. Suwanee Lumber Mfg. Co.</i> , 411 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	24
<i>State v. Love</i> , 691 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	39
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Carr</i> , 700 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	31, 35, 36
<i>Strochak v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 717 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1998) ..	41
<i>Sussman v. Florida East Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 557 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	29
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bartoszewicz</i> , 404 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 1981)	9,12,15,17,20,24,25,29
<i>Tres v. Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 705 So.2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	42
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Romay</i> , 744 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	21
<i>Weesner v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 711 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	42

Willingham v. Travelers Ins. Co., 483 So. 2d 778
(Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 15, 16

RULES

Rule 1.510 32
Rule 1.530(c) 35

STATUTES

Fla. Stat § 56.29(6)(a) 33
Fla. Stat. § 620.60(1) 28
Fla. Stat. § 620.8301(1) 28
Fla. Stat. § 627.0851 12
Fla. Stat. § 627.410 36
Fla. Stat. § 627.727(1) 5,12,13,14,19,33,39
Fla. Stat. § 627.727(2) 41
Fla. Stat. § 627.727(9) 33, 33, 34
